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REGULAR MEETING OF THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD APRIL 2, 2015
The regularly scheduled meeting of the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board (Board) began on
Thursday, April 2, 2015 at 9:09 A.M. at 77 South High Street, 31* Floor, Columbus, Ohio.
President Thomas Barracato called the meeting to order in open session.

BOARD MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:;
Present: President, Thomas Barracato; Vice President, Susan Robus; Treasurer, Brian J Miller;
Paul R. King; Jeffrey R. Rohlf; Timothy Fries, O.D.; Jeffrey Hutchison, D.O.; Rebecca M. Kuhns

STAFE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Present. Nancy L. Manns, Executive Director; William Lehman, Investigator; J. T. Wakley,
Assistant Attorney General; Wilma Simmons, Administrative Professional.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
Ordering of the Agenda
The President and Executive Director reviewed the consent agenda prior to the meeting.

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
CONSENT AGENDA FOR THE APRIL 2, 2015 MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

The President and Executive Director reviewed the regular agenda prior to the meeting.

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY HUTCHISON, D.O.
THAT THE REGULAR AGENDA FOR THE APRIL 2, 2015 MEETING BE APPROVED AS
WRITTEN. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.

President’s Report

President Barracato welcomed the guests in the gallery, welcomed new Board Member Rebecca
Kuhns and thanked V.P. Robus for acting as chair in his absence at the January, 2015 Board
meeting.

Approval of Minutes

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 22, 2015 BOARD MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
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Executive Director’s Report

Director Manns informed the Board that the statistics as of March 18" for license renewals is as
follows; 3272 renewals mailed, 3105 renewed which equals 95% of those eligible to renew as
compared to 97% the previous year. Of those renewing 80 renewed late which amounted to $6000
in late fees paid. The renewal period ended at midnight on March 31, 2015.

Director Manns informed the Board that it has been officially announced that the contract with
Iron Data, the original company that was to implement the new e-Licensing system, has been
terminated. The cause for this termination was cited as missed deadlines by Iron Data. A search
has been started and Request for Proposals has been solicited for a new system. The expectation
is that a new provider will be chosen by the end of June, 2015.

Director Manns informed the Board that she presented Budget Testimony before the House of
Higher Education Financial Sub-Committee on Wednesday, February 25, 2015. The only
questions from the Representatives dealt with the 4K9 fund which has minimal impact on the
Board’s budget.

Director Manns informed the Board that the initial interview with state auditors for the FY’14-’15
budget years was held on Tuesday, March 17, 2015 in the Board office. The audit will be
conducted over the next three months. This audit is performed by the Auditor of State biannually.

Issuance of Licenses: Director Manns reported the following statistics:

Application | REC’D TO COMPLETETO REC’D TO
COMPLETE/# DAYS APPROVED/ #DAYS APPROVED/DAYS
Average 10.38 1.25 11.58

Director Manns informed the Board that the revisions to the contract between the Board and
ABO/NCLE remain on-going.

Director Manns informed the Board that a formal opinion request has been sent to the Opinions
Section of Ohio Attorney General DeWine’s Office on February 10, 2015. An opinion was asked
regarding two issues:
1. Does the new legislation eliminate the exemption for continuing education for the first
renewal after initial licensure? For both spectacle and contact lens licensees?
2. Does the new legislation permit a spectacle only licensee to order contact
lenses/dispense only in-stock contact lenses?
A response was received from the AG’s office that the formal request had been received and the
request would be considered public information since the Board did not wish for the file to be
confidential; and the AG’s office would “commence preparation of a formal opinion in response to
your request”.
Director Manns informed the Board that she had participated in a Media Relations Training
Program on February 26, 2015 that was conducted by Beth Gianforcaro, Deputy Director,
Communications, Ohio Department of Administrative Services. The training provided tips for
handling media requests, how to respond to requests for information; how the Ratings, Nielsen &
Sweeps affect the number and types of request; especially interviews; prepare for media responses
and provided effective media relations tips.
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Director Manns further informed the Board that after 17 years as Executive Director of the OOA,
Rick Cornett has retired. Keith Kerns is the new Executive Director.

Director Manns informed the Board that Optician Barbi Tuckerman, of Grandview was featured in
the Sunday, March 15, 2015 edition of the Columbus Dispatch. The article focused on her passion
for glasses, and, how to find the perfect pair of frames for each client. Ms. Tuckerman eloquently
presented her perspective on the importance of customer relations.

Director Manns informed the Board that Rebecca M. Kuhns had been appointed to the Board as a
Consumer Member, replacing James Fortune. Rebecca (Becca) is a graduate of the Ohio State
University and has extensive experience working with state legislators as a legislative aide. She is
currently employed by McDonald Hopkins as the Manager for State and Local Government
Affairs. Ms. Manns went on to say that she met with Ms. Kuhns on Monday, March 23, 2015 to
conduct a board member orientation.

Special Orders:

Review and Approval of Policy: General Standards of Ethical Conduct:

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D.
THAT THE BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “GENERAL STANDARDS OF
ETHICAL CONDUCT.” MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Policy: Guidelines on State Employee Participation in Political
Activity:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT
THE BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “GUIDELINES ON STATE
EMPLOYEE PARTICIPATION IN POLITICAL ACTIVITY.” MOTION ADOPTED BY
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Review and Approval of Policy: Communication with Media, Legal and Legislative
Communities, and/or Government Officials:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. THAT
THE BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “COMMUNICATION WITH MEDIA,
LEGAL AND LEGISLATIVE COMMUNITIES, AND/OR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS” AS
PRESENTED. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.

Approval of Financial Report

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT
THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CURRENT FY 2015 BE ACCEPTED AS WRITTEN.
MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
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Board Governance/Planning

Review of Strategic Planning: Review of Rules 2014-2015: Revision of Rules Related to
HB258:

After discussion,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD ACCEPT AS AMENDED THE CHANGES TO CHAPTER 4726-3 OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RELATED TO THE APPRENTICE EDUCATION
REQUIREMENTS TO INCLUDE THE DISPENSING OF PREPACKAGED SOFT CONTACT
LENSES WHEN THE ONLY ACTION NECESSARY IS TO MATCH THE DESCRIPTION OF
THE CONTACT LENSES THAT IS ON THE PACKAGING TO A WRITTEN PRESCRIPTION
AND OTHER GENERAL CHANGES AS PRESENTED. MOTION ADOPTED BY
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE
BOARD ACCEPT AS AMENDED THE CHANGES TO RULE 4726-7-02 LICENSURE
RENEWAL REQUIREMENTS TO ELIMINATE THE FIRST INITIAL RENEWAL
EXEMPTION FOR CONTINUING EDUCATION AND TO REVISE THE CONTINUING
EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE RENEWAL FOR SPECTACLE
LICENSED OPTICIANS TO INCLUDE THE ADDITIONAL 2 HOURS OF CONTINUING
EDUCATION SPECIFIC TO THE DISPENSING OF PREPACKAGED SOFT CONTACT
LENSES WHEN THE ONLY ACTION NECESSARY IS TO MATCH THE DESCRIPTION OF
THE CONTACT LENSES THAT IS ON THE PACKAGING TO A WRITTEN
PRESCRIPTION. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

Continuing Education:

After review by Board members and discussion regarding applications submitted for approval of
continuing education hours,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE
BOARD APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR
PREVENT BLINDNESS AND THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY TITLED “AGING EYE
SUMMIT” IN COLUMBUS, OH FOR 4 SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS HOURS AS
PRESENTED. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS
PRESENT.

Ratification of Licenses:

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY FOR LICENSURE THE APPLICANTS LISTED ON ADDENDUM 1.0.
MOTION ADOPTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
JEFFREY R. ROHLF ABSTAINED.

AAG Report
AAG J. T. Wakley informed the Board that there are no pending hearings or pending actions.

AAG Wakley further informed that Board that he wanted to discuss a memorandum concerning a
case of North Carolina versus Federal Trade. AAG Wakley stated that this action in North
Carolina would have no impact on the Optical Dispensers Board primarily because the selection of
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Board members in Ohio was completely different from the N.C. process. He advised the Board
that he would continue to monitor the process and bring back any additional information to the
Board if necessary.

Discipline:

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-07002 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-07002.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-01011 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-01011. MOTION
ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT
BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-01012 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-01012. MOTION
ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT
BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-01013 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-01013.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-01014 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D.
THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-01014.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-01015 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-01015.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-02017 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF THAT
THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-02017.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)
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After review of the Consent Agreement for Case ##2015-ODB-02018 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D.
THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-02018.
MOTION ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.
PRESIDENT BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-03021 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-03021. MOTION
ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT
BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2015-ODB-01010 by Board members,

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2015-ODB-01010. MOTION
ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT
BARRACATO ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0)

New Business:

Law Change For Inactive Status:

After review and discussion;

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT
THE BOARD INCORPORATE THE PROCESS TO IMPLEMENT AN “INACTIVE STATUS”
DESIGNATION INTO THE LAW REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF OPTICIANRY AND
OCULARISTRY IN OHIO. MOTION AS PRESENTED WAS NOT ADOPTED BY
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

After additional discussion;

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY BRIAN J MILLER THAT
THE BOARD FURTHER EXPLORE THE PROCESS TO IMPLEMENT AN “INACTIVE
STATUS” DESIGNATION INTO THE LAW REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF
OPTICIANRY AND OCULARISTRY IN OHIO. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS
VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Opticians Dispensing “Eve Strain” Products:

After review and discussion;

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D.
THAT THE BOARD ISSUE A STATEMENT AND DEVELOP AN FAQ FOR THE BOARD’S
WEB PAGE REGARDING THE SCOPE OF PRACTICE FOR OPTICIANS REGARDING THE
“EYE STRAIN” LENSES. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

Designation of Continuing Education Related to HB 258:

After review and discussion;

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD REQUIRE THE DESIGNATION SCD FOR THE CONTINUING EDUCATION
RELATED TO THE DISPENSING OF PRE-PACKAGED SOFT CONTACT LENSES BY
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SPECTACLE LICENSED OPTICIANS WHEN THE ONLY ACTION IS TO MATCH THE
NUMBERS ON THE PRESCRIPTION TO THE NUMBERS ON THE BOX OF PRE-
PACKAGED SOFT CONTACT LENSES. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE OF
THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Limits for On-Line Continuing Education:

After review and discussion;

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE
BOARD ENGAGE IN THE PROCESS TO LIMIT THE NUMBER OF ON-LINE
CONTINUING EDUCATION HOURS ALLOWED TO BE TAKEN. MOTION ADOPTED BY
MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. BRIAN J MILLER OPPOSED,
SUSAN ROBUS AND REBECCA KUHNS ABSTAINED.

Practical Exam:

After review and discussion;

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
BOARD ENGAGE IN THE PROCESS TO CHANGE THE LAW AND OR RULES
REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF OPTICIANRY IN OHIO TO REQUIRE A PRACTICAL
EXAM AS A REQUIREMENT FOR LICENSURE. MOTION ADOPTED BY UNANIMOUS
VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Single licensure State:

After review and discussion;

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF THAT THE
BOARD ENGAGE IN THE PROCESS TO CHANGE THE LAW AND OR RULES
REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF OPTICIANRY IN OHIO TO REQUIRE A SINGLE
LICENSE AS A SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS DISPENSING OPTICIAN. MOTION
ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. BRIAN J
MILLER ABSTAINED.

American Academy of Ophthalmology/Development of Standards for Online Eyewear
Prescriptions:

Dr. Jeffrey Hutchison presented information to the Board concerning the American Academy of
Ophthalmology’s initiative to develop standards that will serve as guidance for a certification
program for on-line eyewear retailers to ensure that ophthalmology standards are not compromised
with respect to the handling of prescriptions, as well as patient/physician information.

Legit Script, an international certification organization, was awarded a contract to develop the
program that will provide certification for eyeglass prescriptions verification, transparency
regarding the identity of the owner/operator of internet websites; and, the customer/patient privacy
protection initiative. Legit Script plans to model the program after the successfully implemented
Verified Internet Pharmacy Practice Sites program conducted by the National Association of
Boards of Pharmacy.

Paper: Opticianry Licensing in the US:

A paper published in the U.S. News and World Report, “Bringing the Effects of Occupational
Licensing into Focus: Optician Licensing in the United States written by Edward J. Timmons and
Anna Mills, Mercatus Center, George Mason University was discussed by the Board. The
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consensus of the Board members was that the response from the Opticians Association of America
to the U.S. News and World Report accurately reflected the opinion of the Board as a whole; that
the data collected was outdated, incorrect, and did not accurately portray the true state of
opticianry and that the data used in the study did not support their own conclusions.

Election of Officers:

President Barracato informed the Board that they should have previously received a copy of a
blank ballot for individual nomination of candidates for the positions of President, Vice-President
and Treasurer of the Optical Dispensers Board. President Barracato then announced the
nominations as follows and requested that each individual named respond as to whether they were
willing to accept the nomination:

Nomination for President:

Jeff Rohlf — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Paul King — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Brian J Miller — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Susan Robus - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Nomination for Vice-President:

Tom Barracato - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Susan Robus - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Dr. Jeffrey Hutchison, D.O. — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: No
Paul King — Do you accept your nomination: Answer: Yes

Brian J Miller — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Nomination for Treasurer:

Dr. Timothy Fries, O.D. - Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Brian J Miller — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

Jeff Rohlf — Do you accept your nomination? Answer: Yes

President Barracato then asked if there were any other nominations from the floor. Hearing none,
President Barracato requested a motion to close the nominations.

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
NOMINATIONS FOR PRESIDENT, VICE-PRESIDENT AND TREASURER BE CLOSED.
MOTION ADOPTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

President Barracato informed the Board members that voting, in accordance with Open Meetings
Act, would take place by roll call vote. Board members were instructed that when Secretary
Simmons called the Board Member’s name, the Board member was to say the office and the name
of the person they were voting for. Each member would be asked to vote for all offices at one
time.

Secretary Simmons stated that she would call each Board member that was present and would then
request that the Board member state the name of the individual they were voting for, for each of
the offices of President, Vice-President and Treasurer and that their respective votes would then be
repeated to ensure accuracy.
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Board Member Brian Miller
President: Jeffrey R. Rohlf

Vice President: Thomas Barracato
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Jeffrey Hutchison
President: Susan Robus

Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Jeffrey R. Rohlf

Board Member Thomas Barracato
President: Paul R. King

Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Jeffrey R. Rohlf

Board Member Susan Robus
President: Susan Robus

Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Jeffrey R. Rohlf

Board Member Rebecca Kuhn
President: Jeffry R. Rohlf

Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Jeffrey Rohlf
President: Jeffrey R. Rohif
Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Timothy Fries, OD
President: Paul R. King

Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Jeffrey R. Rohlf

Board Member Paul King
President: Paul R. King
Vice President: Susan Robus
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

After a brief break to count the votes, it was announced that the voting results were as
follows:

President: Tie between Jeffrey R. Rohlf and Paul R. King
Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Tie between Dr. Timothy Fries and Jeffrey R. Rohlf
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President Barracato informed the Board members that since there was a tie vote for President and
Treasurer voting for these two offices, in accordance with Open Meetings Act, would take place
by another roll call vote. Board members were instructed that when Secretary Simmons called the
Board Member’s name, the Board member was to say the office and the name of the person they
were voting for. Each member would be asked to vote for the two tied offices at one time.

Secretary Simmons stated that she would call each Board member that was present and would then
request that the Board member state the name of the individual they were voting for, for each of
the two tied offices of President and Treasurer and that their respective votes would then be
repeated to ensure accuracy.

SECOND VOTE FOR PRESIDENT/TREASURER

Board Member Brian Miller
President: Jeffrey R. Rohlf
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Jeffrey Hutchison
President: Jeffrey R. Rohlf
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Thomas Barracato
President: Paul R. King
Treasurer: Jeffrey R. Rohlf

Board Member Susan Robus
President: Jeffrey R. Rohlf
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Rebecca Kuhn
President: Jeffrey R. Rohlf
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Jeffrey Rohlf
President: Jeffrey R. Rohlif
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

Board Member Timothy Fries, OD
President: Paul R. King
Treasurer: Jeffrey R. Rohlf

Board Member Paul King
President: Paul R. King
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries
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After a brief break to count the votes, it was announced that the voting results were as
follows:

President: Jeffrey R. Rohlf
Vice President: Brian J Miller
Treasurer: Dr. Timothy Fries

President Barracato requested a motion to accept the slate of officers as elected.

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT
THE BOARD ACCEPT THE SLATE OF OFFICERS AS ELECTED. MOTION ADOPTED BY
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

Other Issues/Discussion:

Cincinnati State Opticianry Program:

President Barracato reported that he was told that Cincinnati State was considering implementing
a two-year opticianry program. President Barracato asked that Director Manns contact the college
to offer assistance with the development of the program.

IT WAS MOVED BY BRIAN J MILLER AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE
APRIL 2, 2015 MEETING OF THE OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD BE ADJOURNED.
MOTION ADOPTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.

President Barracato adjourned the regularly scheduled meeting at 1:40 p.m., April 2, 2015 and

announced that since the Board meeting had run so long the Board and Staff Ethics Training
would not follow the meeting and would be held at another time.

ATTESTED:

PRESIDENT, THOMAS BARRACATO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, NANCY MANNS

Future Board Meeting Dates:
June 4, 2015

August 20, 2015

November 5, 2015
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ADDENDUM 1.0

ODB - First Issued

Report Parameters
Board = ODB
Credential status = ACTIVE
Credential prefix=C, O, S, SC
From 01/22/2015 to 03/31/2015

Report generated on 3/31/2015 at 1:28:47 PM

Type Number Name Add Line 1 City State Zip Orig Issue  Expiration Date description
S 13885 ALBATAINEH HAITHAM 2872 Liberty Bell Lane Reynoldsburg OH 43068 20150128 20151231 ACTVE
S 13957 ASH MELINDA 2085 Woodtrail Dr. Apt 6 Fairfield OH 45014 20150213 20151231 ACTVE
S 11315 BAISDEN ANGELA 740 Dog Leg Road New ark OH 43056 20150213 20151231 ACTVVE
S 9926 BECK MARY 2432 Shroton Court Pow ell OH 43065 20150331 20151231 ACTVE
C 15397 BUSSELL MOLLY 511 N Marshall Rd Middletow n OH 45042 20150217 20151231 ACTVE
S 15336 BUTTS TODD 5598 Happy Hollow Rd Milford OH 45150 20150129 20151231 ACTVE
sC 12868 CINTRON MARITA 2406 Bott St Youngstow n OH 44505 20150330 20151231 ACTVE
S 13788 CLARK HEATHER 5190 Preferred Pl Apt 208 Hilliard OH 43026 20150309 20151231 ACTVE
S 13925 CORDERO ELIANA 3419 Woodbridge Ave Cleveland OH 44109 20150318 20151231 ACTVE
sC 13406 CURL MELANIE 1500 West Wayne St Lima OH 45805 20150227 20151231 ACTVVE
S 13577 DILLON KATHERINE 446 Lake Haven Court Lebanon OH 45036 20150306 20151231 ACTVE
S 13743 ELDER ELESHA 630 Lincoln Ave Lancaster OH 43130 20150304 20151231 ACTVE
sC 13931 FIELDS BRIAN 110 Mary Ln West Union OH 45693 20150217 20151231 ACTVE
S 13491 HOLMAN TENNIE 430 Swing Avenue Findlay OH 45840 20150226 20151231 ACTVVE
S 13138 JOHNSON (LOCKHART) 3910 Easter Avenue NW North Lawrence  OH 44666 20150129 20151231 ACTIVE
S 14423 LAMONTAGNE ANNA 3883 US Highw ay 42 South Delaw are OH 43015 20150130 20151231 ACTVE
S 13012 MANAWAT CHRIS 12943 Clifton Blvd Apt 106 Lakew ood OH 44107 20150306 20151231 ACTVE
S 13365 MCGROTHERS TRENDA 1752 Kaiser Drive Reynoldsburg OH 43068 20150203 20151231 ACTVE
S 15350 MILLER MAUREEN 2048 Greenville Nashville Rd Greenville OH 45331 20150202 20151231 ACTVE
S 13744 MILLIGAN AMANDA 305 Shaw nee Rd Cridersville OH 45806 20150318 20151231 ACTVE
S 15079 MINARD CHERY L 4036 Greenery Dr Columbus OH 43207 20150309 20151231 ACTVVE
S 12815 NOBLE LARRY 3481 Hickory Lane Amelia OH 45102 20150224 20151231 ACTVE
S 13643 ORCUTT CHELSEA 11559 Eddington Ave Pickerington OH 43147 20150205 20151231 ACTVE
sC 6509 PASTOR MARK 8302 Lake Ave Apt 5 Cleveland OH 44102 20150209 20151231 ACTVE
S 15398 PECK COLLEEN 20550 Detroit Rd Apt 8 Rocky River OH 44116 20150220 20151231 ACTVE
SC 15420 RHODA ROBERTTA 9646 Watergate Road Charlotte NC 28270 20150310 20151231 ACTVE
S 14513 SHAVER CHERYL PO Box 446 Bellevue OH 44811 20150316 20151231 ACTVE
sC 14025 VEGA CHARLES 2453 Abbotsford Way Dublin OH 43016 20150327 20151231 ACTVE
SC 12823 VONDERPORTEN DAVID 3797 Sugarberry Dr Hebron KY 41048 20150330 20151231 ACTVE

29 ltems Found
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIC 43215-6108

(614) 466-9700 FAX (614) 995-5392
VWAWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
- Email: odb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
GLENDA SMITH
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-ODB-(7002

. This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between GLENDA
SMITH , Opticians, License No. 6956-S and the GHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725.40-4725.99 of
the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

GLENDA SMITH enters info this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered hereix.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings: ’

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.40 (D) of
the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Adminisirative Code 4726-3-01(0).
GLENDA SMITH dispensed contact lens from.approximately February
2014 to July 2014, Documents received by the Board on July 8, 2014
verified that GLENDA SMITH, spectacle licensed Dispensing Optician
6956-S, engaged in the practice of interpreting a prescription for contact
lenses and entering the prescription information into the computer for
ordering contact lenses, thus was engaged in the practice of dispensing
contact lenses without the appropriate licensure as a contact lens dispenser
or as a contact lens apprentice. This documentation verified that MS.
SMITH had been engaged in such practice from approximately February
2014 through July 1, 2014 despite the fact that on June 23, 2014
Investigator Lehman had verbally warned MS. SMITH to cease the
iliegal practice.
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Glenda Smith
Consent Agreement
Page 2

3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additiona} formal
proceedings based upon any-other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurting before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. GLENDA SMITH is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6956-S

5. GLENDA SMITH admits the factual and legal allegétions set forth
in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

' AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter sot forth and in lien of any further formal proceedings af this
time, GLENDA SMITH knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. GLENDA SMITH shall pay a fine of four hundred dollars ($400.00)
pursuant to Section 4725.53(A)(B) of the Ohio Revised Code. The four
hundred dollar ($400.00) fine in the form of a certified check or money
order made payable to the Treasurer State of Ohio, must be received by’
the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street,
16™ Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not later than 30 days from the
ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.

B. GLENDA SMITH agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. GLENDA SMITH shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in

" Ohio.
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Glenda Smith
Consent Agreement
Page 3

D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
GLENDA SMITH aslong as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. SMITH appears to have violated
or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to,

.alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this

CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall

comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

GLENDA SMITH agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no

* evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or

appeal by either party. MS. SMITH agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. '

MS. SMITH acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. SMITH waives all of her rights under Chapter 119. ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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Consent Agreement 3

Page 4 £

EFEECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD ‘

T

THOMAS BARRACATO

President
Supervising Disciplinary Member

/2 /)s

3115
DATE
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OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215.6108

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@gdb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
LEAH M. DILLARD
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-ODB-01011

. This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between LEAH
DILLARD , Opticians, License No. 6052-SC and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

LEAH DILLARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
LEAH DILLARD failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on January 1 through January 14,
2015.
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3. The BOARD exprossly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4, LEAH DILLARD is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6052-SC

5. LEAH DILLARD admits the factual and legal allegations set forth in
this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, LEAH DILLARD knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. LEAH DILLARD shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, and eight (8) additional Contact Lens hours
that will be applied toward her 2016 license renewal. The four (4)
additional Spectacle hours and eight (8) Contact Lens hours cannot be the
same as those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional
Spectacle hours and eight (8) additional Contact Lens hours must be
received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South
High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not later than 30
days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.

B. LEAH DILLARD agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in

her licensure file.

C. LEAH DILLARD shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Ohio.
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Leah Dillard
Consent Agreement
Page 3

D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
LEAH DILLARD as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. DILLARD appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

LEAH DILLARD agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. DILLARD agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. DILLARD acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. DILLARD waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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Leah Dillard
Consent Agreement
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO CPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD

FAH DILI/ARD THOMAS BARRACATO
President

Supervising Disciplinary Member

Jampany 3/ 20/5” Yl
DATE
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“UHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-6108
(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.ohio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
ELIZABETH A. GOFORTH
AND
THE. OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-ODB-01012

This CONSENT AGREEMENT s entered into by and between ELIZABETH
GOFORTH, Opticians, License No. 5527-8 and the OHIQ OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder

ELIZABETH GOFORTH enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being
fully informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the
rlght to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearmg on the
issues considered herein,

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD entets into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
ELYZABETH GOFORTH failed to obtain her continuing education
credits within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January
1, 2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on Janmary 6, 2015.
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Elizabeth Goforth
- Consent Agreement
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4, ELIZABETH GOFORTH is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 5527-S

5. ELIZABETH GOFORTH admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, ELIZABETH GOFORTH knowingly and voluntarily agrees with
the BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. ELIZABETH GOFORTH shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 1_6th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.. .

B. ELIZABETH GOFORTH agrees and acknowledges that this
disciplinary action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be
maintained in her licensure file.

C. ELIZABETH GOFORTH shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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Elizabeth Goforth
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
ELIZABETH GOFORTH as long as she is in compliance with the
terms and conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. GOFORTH appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. '

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

ELIZABETH GOFORTH agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not
ratify this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of
no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action
ot appeal by either party. MS. GOFORTH agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. GOFORTH acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory manner. ‘

MS. GOFORTH waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE
It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
Z, | ‘
;/ R t /
1 JZABETH /ﬁOFORTH : THOMAS BARRACATO
President

Supervising Disciplinary Member

2/17/1$ Aof)s

DATE DATE
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( OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIQ 43215-6108 .

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614)-995-5392
YWWWV.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV
Email: odb@odb.chio.gov

CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
KRISTEN LEE LUDVIK
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-ODB-01013

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between KRISTEN -
LUDVIK Opticians, License No. 7310-S and the OBIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

KRISTEN LUDVIK enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the
right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the
issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the eniimerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in [ieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
KRISTEN LUDVIK failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on January 8 and 11, 2015.
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Consent Agreement
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4, KRISTEN LUDVIX isa Licensed Diépensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 7310-S

5. KRISTEN LUDVIK admits the factual and legal allegations set forth
in this Consent Agreetnent issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, KRISTEN LUDVIK knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. KRISTEN LUDVIK shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle '
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2015 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2016 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this conseat
agreement. '

B. KRISTEN LUDVIK Agrees and aclmowleﬁges that this

disciplinary action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be
maintained in her licensure file.

C. KRISTEN LUDVIK shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to jnstitute formal proceedings against
KRISTEN LUDVIK as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.,

FAILURE TQO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. LUDVIK appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement; the Board reserves the
right to fustitute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall

" comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

KRISTEN LUDVIK agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, doés not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS, LUDVIK agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. LUDVIK acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in

a satisfactory manner.

MS. LUDVIK waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement,
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OO OPTICAL ISPENSERS

BOARD
ASAs. | e
KRISTEN LUDVIK THOMAS BARRACATO

President

Supervising Disciplinary Member

2|y ‘16 Y2()s”

DATE' ! DATE
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(614) 466-9709 FAX (814) 995-5392
WWWY.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV

Email: odb@odb.ohio.goy
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
ROBYN L. GRAHAM
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-0DB-01014

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between ROBYN
GRAHAM, Opticians, License No. 6059-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio

Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

ROBYN GRAHAM enters info this CONSENT AGREEMENT- being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein,

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings: '

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal proceedings
based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of the Ghio Revised Code and Ohio
Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) ROBYN GRAHAM failed to obtain her
continuing education credits within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely
January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the 2015
renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of the renewal for the
2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board showed that these credits were obtained
on January 27, 2015.. ‘ :
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT. _

4. ROBYN GRAHAM is a Licensed Disﬁensing Optician in

the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6059-S

5. ROBYN GRAHAM admits the factual and legal allegations set forth
in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

- AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal procéedings at this
time, ROBYN GRAHAM knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following teims, conditions, and limitations:

A. ROBYN GRAHAM shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16 Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the tatification by the Board of this consent
agreement.. :

B. ROBYN GRAHAM agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. ROBYN GRAHAM shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio,
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
ROBYN GRAHAM as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. :

FAILURE TO COMPLY

It, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. GRAHAM appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
. but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. ' : '
Any action injtiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

ROBYN GRAHAM agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. GRAHAM agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. GRAHAM acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. GRAHAM waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by

the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD ‘

) T
. ROBYNUGRAHAM THOMAS BARRACATO
President
Supervising Disciplinary Member
2-10-15 W fos
DATE DATE ‘

32




Optical Dispensers Board
April 2, 2015

* (JHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERY JOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16™ FLOOR
. COLUMBUS OHIO 43215-61(8

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIQ.GOV
" Email: odb@odb,ohio.gdov

-CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN :
CRYSTAL L. RIDDELL
AND '
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#ZOIS-ODB—01015

Thlﬁ_CQNSENTAGREEMEN]lIs_enteLeimto_hy_and\hetwgenQRYSTALh___ R

R]])DELL » Opticians, License No. 11387-SC and the OHIO OPTICAL :
DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725
- of the Ol:uo Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

CRYSTAL RIDDELL enters into thls CONSENT AGREEMENT bemg fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right -
1o representation by counsel and the righttoa formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered hereln :

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is enfered into on the basis of the following
stlpulatlons admissions and understandlngs

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a ﬁne or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOA,RD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedmgs based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of
the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7- -02(G)(1)
CRYSTAL RIDDELL failed to obtain her continuing education credits’

* within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
- 2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board .
showed that these credits were obtained on January 19, 2015.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional forma]
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occutring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. CRYSTAL RIDDELL isa Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 11387-SC

5. CRYSTAL RIDDELL admits the factual and legal allegations set

Torth 1n this Consent Agreemént issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, CRYSTAL RIDDELL Kiiowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. CRYSTAL RIDDELL shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, and eight (8) additional Contact Lens hours
that will be applied toward her 2016 license renewal. The four (4)
addjtional Spectacle hours and eight (8) Contact Lens hours cannot be the
same as those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional
Spectacle hours and eight (8) additional Contact Lens hours must be
received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South
High Street, 16™ Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not later than 30
days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement;
CRYSTAL RIDDELL agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S Jjournal and will be maintained in
her lcensure file.

C. CRYSTAL RIDDELL shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed

. Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
CRYSTAL RIDDELL as long as she is in compliance with the terms
and conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. RIDDELL appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
tight to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules s o

promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, '

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agt*eemeﬁt shalt
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/ITABHITY RELEASE
CRYSTAL RIDDELL agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not
tatify this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of
1o evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action
ot appeal by either party. MS. RIDDELL agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT

- AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto,

MS. RIDDELL admowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been
answered in a satisfactory manner. -

MS. RIDDELL waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
Ot ol =
CRYSTAL RIDDELL THOMAS BARRACATO
President

Supervising Disciplinary Member

Mavch 2, 2016 ofys

DATE DATE
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
KATINA D. DAVIS
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-0ODB-02017

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between KATINA
DAVIS, Opticians, License No. 13555-8 and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

KATINA DAVIS enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein,

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Chio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(GX1)
KATINA DAVIS failed to obtain her continuing education credits within
the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2014 to
December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the 2015
renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of the
renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board showed
that these credits were obtained on February 7, 9 and 10”‘, 2015.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rutes promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. KATINA DAVIS is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 13555-S

5. KATINA DAVIS admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHERETFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, KATINA DAVIS knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. KATINA DAVIS shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement..

B. KATINA DAVIS agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD'S journat and will be maintained in

her licensure file.

C. KATINA DAVIS shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised
Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in
Chio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
KATINA DAVIS as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. DAVIS appears to have violated
or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT. :

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

KATINA DAVIS agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. DAVIS agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. DAVIS ackonowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in

a satisfactory manner.

MS. DAVIS waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matfers
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
KATINA DAVIS THOMAS BARRACATO
President
Supervising Disciplinary Member
F5 13" s fos
DATE DATE
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
BARBARA J. PEART
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#ZOIS-ODB-OZGIS

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between BARBARA
PEART, Opticians, Licensc No. 7478-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board™), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

BARBARA PEART enfers into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informéd of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entéred into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
BARBARA PEART failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education certificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on February 16, 2015.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occurring before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. BARBARA PEART is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 7478-S

5. BARBARA PEART admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth-and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, BARBARA PEART knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. BARBARA PEART shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16™ Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement., : '

B. BARBARA PEART agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in
her licensure file.

C. BARBARA PEART shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against

BARBARA PEART as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT,

FAILURE TO COMPLY

I, in the discietion of the Board or its Designate, MS. PEART appears to have violated
or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio oceurring before the effective date of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLED GEMENTS/ILIABILITY RELEASE

BARBARA PEART agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. PEART agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. PEART acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in

a satisfactory manner.

MS. PEART waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by
the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shall become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD
Waﬂ 75&42/ @f —
BARBARA PEART THOMAS BARRACATO
President

Supervising Disciplinary Member

W/M 3 05 Ao

DATE / DATE
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SHELLEY A. FRITTS
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-0DB-03021

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between SHELLEY
FRITTS , Opticians, License No. 3645-S and the OHIOQ OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio -
Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder,

SHELLEY FRITTS enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right
to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein, ' s

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations,

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in leu of
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of

the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1)
SHELLEY FRITTS failed to obtain her continuing education credits
within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1,
2014 to December 31, 2014, for renewal of her optical license for the
2015 renewal period. Continuing education cettificates received as part of
the renewal for the 2015 licensure petiod and reviewed by the Board
showed that these credits were obtained on January 11, 2015.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal
proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the
Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether
occutting before or after the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

4. SHELLEY FRITTS is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in

~ the State of Ohio, and holds license aumber 3645-8

5. SHELLEY FRITTS admits the factual and legal allegations set forth
in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD, '

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises
hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this
time, SHELLEY FRITTS knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
BOARD to the following terms, conditions, and limitations:

A. SHELLEY FRITTS shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle
comtinuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2016 license
renewal. The four (4) additional Spectacle hours cannot be the same as
those obtained for her 2015 renewal, The four (4) additional Spectacle
hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers
Board, 77 South High Street, 16™ Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 not
later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement.. ‘

B. SHELLEY FRITTS agtees and acknowledges that this disciplinary
action shall be entered in the BOARDYS journal and will be maintained in
ber licensure file.

C. SHELLEY FRITTS shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOARD agrees not fo institute formal proceedings against

SHELLEY FRITTS as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. FRITTS appears to have violated
or breached any term or dondition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to
institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated
under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to,
alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this '
CONSENT AGREEMENT. ,

. Any action inftiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWILEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

SHELLEY FRITTS agrees that in the event the Boazd, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no ‘
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon o introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. FRITTS agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto.

MS. FRITTS acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning
the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in
a satisfactory manner.

MS. FRITTS waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, CRC, as they relate to matters
that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by

the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and
shali become effective upon the last date of signature below.

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS
BOARD

S A 0.T ity Ao A S

SHELLEY FRITTS

THOMAS BARRACATO
President

Supervising Disciplinary Member
-39-/5 ' o fis’
DATE DATE
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CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
TERRI LYNN BROOKS
AND
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD

CASE#2015-ODB-01010

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between TERRI
BROOKS, Opticians, License No. 5493-S and the OHIQ OPTICAL DISPENSERS

BOARD(“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Qhic
Revised Code; and all rules promulgated thereunder. '

TERRI BROOXKS enters intb this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully -
informed of her rights under Chapter 119. of the Qhio Revised Cods, including the right

to representation by counsel and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues
considered herein,

'BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

1. The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or _
impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations.

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in leu of .
formal proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.53(7) of
the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-3-01(MN),
TERRI BROOKS employed an unlicensed individual as a

(dispensing optician; allowed the individual to hold themselves out as a
licensed dispensing optician; and, allowed the individual to engage in
the practice of dispensing optical aids at Sears Optical, 323 Towne
Center Blvd., Van Wert, OH for the period of on or about August 1,
2014 through on or about January 5, 2015.
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3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute

additional formal proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter
4725 of the Ohio Revised Code or any rules promulgated thereunder,
whether occurring before or after the effective of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT

4. TERRI BROOKS is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in
the State of Ohio, and holds license number 5493-S.

5. TERRI BROOKS admits the factual and legal allegations set
forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD.

AGREED CONDITIONS

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises

hereinafter set forth and in lien of any further formal proceedings at this time, TERRI
BROOKS knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following terms,
conditions, and limitations:

A. TERRI BROOKS shall pay a fine of Five hundred dollars
($500.00) pursuant to Section 4725.53(A)B) of the Ohio Revised

Code. The five hundred dollar ($5 00.00) fine in the form of a

certified check or money order made payable to the Treasurer State

of Ohio, must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensets
Board, 77 South High Street, 16 Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108
not later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent
agreement. Additionally, MS, BROOKS is required to take a Board
approved continuing education course, no less than 2 hours, related to the
laws & rules regulating the practice of opticianry in the state of Ohio. This
may be in the form of a Board-approved in-classroom program; or,
attending a session with the Board’s Executive Director at the Board’s
office in Columbus, OH. Documentation of completion of the in-
classroom program or the meeting with the Executive Director must be
completed no later than July 31, 2015.

B. TERRY BROOKS agrees and acknowledges that this
disciplinary action shall be entered in the BOARD’S Jjournal and will be
maintained in her licensure file.

C. TERRI BROOKS shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio
Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed
Opticians in Ohio.
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D. The BOAR agrees not to institute formal proceedings against
TERRI BROOKS as long as she is in compliance with the terms and
conditions of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. BROOKS appears to have
violated or breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules
promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible violations or breaches, including
but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective date
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

TERRI BROOKS agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no
evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or
appeal by either party. MS. BROOKS agrees that should the BOARD reject this
CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim
that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT or of nay information relating thereto.

MS. BROOKS acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions
concerning the terms of this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been

answered in a satisfactory manner.

MS. BROOKS waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to
matters that are the subject of this Consent Agreement.
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EFFECTIVE DATE

1t is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by

the BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and

shall become effective pon the last date of signature below.
THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS

. BOARD
TERRI BROOKS THOMAS BARRACATO
President

Supervising Disciplinary Member

Y4/,

2ol ,
DATE DATE
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